

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMN SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

VERNA CLARKE & LAURA WITTMAN, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH KROLL-ROSENBAUM
AKERMAN LLP
601 West Fifth Street
Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
AKERMAN LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
47th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Petitioner

August 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. AMN’s Per-Diem Payments for Traveling Clinicians’ Expenses	7
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Profoundly Wrong	17
A. AMN’s Per-Diem Payments Are Expense Reimbursements Properly Excluded From the “Regular Rate” Under Clear Statutory and Regulatory Text	18
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Disregards the Statutory and Regulatory Text and Employs Deeply Flawed Reasoning	20
II. The Question Presented Warrants The Court’s Review In This Case	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, *Clarke v. AMN
Services, LLC*, No. 19-55784 (Feb. 8,
2021)App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, *Clarke v. AMN
Services, LLC*, No. 19-55784 (May 7,
2021)App-21

Appendix C

Opinion, United States District Court
Central District of California, *Clarke v.
AMN Services, LLC*, No. 2:16-cv-04132
(June 26, 2018)App-23

Appendix D

Relevant Statute and RegulationApp-32
29 U.S.C. §207App-32
29 C.F.R §778.217App-37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>149 Madison Ave. Corp. v. Asselta</i> , 331 U.S. 199 (1947)	35
<i>Baouch v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948)	29, 35
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	3, 34, 35
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	3, 34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	3, 34, 35
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> <i>v. Local 15, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Gagnon v. United Technisource, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	35
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014)	3, 34, 35
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	22, 23
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> <i>v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 915 (2014)	24
<i>Newman</i> <i>v. Advanced Tech. Innovation Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2014).....	23

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	21
<i>Sharp v. CGG Land (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Trucks, Inc. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	35
<i>Walling</i> <i>v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 419 (1945)	18, 35
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. §62	6
29 U.S.C. §207	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §216	10, 36
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. §1.62–1	6
26 C.F.R. §1.62–2	6, 7, 26, 34
29 C.F.R. §778.217	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
American Staffing Ass’n, <i>Staffing Industry</i> <i>Statistics</i> , https://bit.ly/3y4Xxt9	31
Andrew Jacobs, ‘Nursing Is In Crisis’: Staff <i>Shortages Put Patients at Risk</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 21, 2021), https://nyti.ms/3y9JFNh	32
Catherine Burger, <i>The States with the</i> <i>Largest Nursing Shortages</i> (last updated Apr. 14, 2021), https://bit.ly/2VcoGLQ	32

Field Operations Handbook, §32d05a(c),
available at <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook>..... 12, 22

Lisa M. Haddad et. al, *Nursing Shortage*
(last updated Dec. 14, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2Wk8QQ5> 32

Theresa Brown, *Covid-19 Is 'Probably Going to End My Career'*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 25, 2021), <https://nyti.ms/2UPCDjd>..... 32

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Occupational Projections Data,
<https://bit.ly/3zyu0rV> 32
